Amendments, Addenda

and Contract Revisions
INn NJ Real Estate Practice




This course does not constitute
legal advice or the formation of an
attorney client relationship.

We can still be friends.

Course Identification/Reference
Number is: C20160337



Formation of contract: the meeting
of the minds

Traditional mirror theory

Modern commercial law
contrasted



Terminology

Amendment
Addendum (Addenda)
Amended Agreement
Novation

Revised Agreement
Restated Agreement



Agent Authority and Duties
Regarding Amendment

Negotiations

Scope of agency authority and duty to
communicate/convey

Disclosure
Keeping track (version control to be discussed)



Contractually approved method(s)
of communication

when effective - unacceptable timing,
lack of consideration

counteroffer, rejection, acceptance and
unclear communications

rescission of previous offer



NJAC § 11:5-6.2 Contracts of sale, leases and listing agreements

(a) The following paragraphs specify licensees' obligations to obtain written
confirmation of the intentions of, and to deliver copies of documents to,
parties to a real estate transaction.

1. Where a licensee memorializes the terms of an offer or counter-offer on a
writing which will itself become an "instrument" as defined in (a)3 below, the
licensee shall deliver to the maker of such an offer or counter-offer a clear
copy of the executed offer or counter-offer immediately upon its being
signed, and initialed if necessary as provided in this section, by the maker of
the offer or counter-offer. Any addition, deletion, or other change in any such
offer or counter-offer shall be initialed by the party proposing such a revision
and, if accepted, by the other party to the transaction.



NJAC § 11:5-6.2 Contracts of sale, leases and listing agreements

(a) ...
1. ...
2. Where a licensee records the terms of an offer or counter-offer on a writing which
is not intended to be binding upon either party, and which so states on its face, in the
event that the licensee secures the signature and/or initials of any party on such a
writing, the licensee shall provide to the signing and/or initialing party a clear copy of
the writing as signed and/or initialed by them.

3. As used in this subsection, the term "instrument" means any complete and fully
executed written contract of sale, lease, option agreement, or other writing affecting
an interest in real estate, or any complete and fully executed addendum or
amendment to any such contract, lease, option agreement or writing. The term
instrument as used in this subsection does not include listing agreements and buyer
brokerage agreements.



NJAC § 11:5-6.2 Contracts of sale, leases and listing agreements

a) ...
2
2. ..
3. ..
4. Licensees shall immediately deliver to all parties to any fully executed instrument a clear
copy with original signatures of any such fully executed instrument. Licensees shall provide their
clients with a fully executed copy of any sale or exclusive sale or rental listing contract at the time
of execution thereof.

5. Licensee-prepared revisions or additions reflected on the instrument itself shall be initialed by
all parties to the transaction. Licensee-prepared revisions or additions to an instrument not
memorialized by changes on the instrument itself shall be reflected on amendments or addenda
to the instrument signed by all parties to the transaction.

i. Licensees shall immediately deliver to the party proposing a revision or addition to an
instrument a clear copy of any proposed revised instrument initialed by that party and a clear
copy of any proposed amendment or addendum signed by that party.

ii. All revisions, amendments and addenda to any fully executed instrument which are prepared
by licensees must comply with New Jersey law as it pertains to the attorney review of contract
and lease documents prepared by real estate licensees.

6. This rule is to ensure prompt communication of the executed evidence of a transaction to all
interested parties.



Confirmation

Suggested amendments to
contract canceled during attorney
review

How to address



Integration clauses

Rare exceptions: mutual mistake and
fraud in the inducement

Ratification
Subsequent amendment



Integration Clause

(d) This Agreement sets forth the
entire agreement between the
parties hereto, and fully supersedes
any and all prior agreements or
understandings between the parties
hereto pertaining to the subject
matter hereof.



Documentation and execution

Statute of frauds
Execution by representatives

Formalities (Manner of Signature)
Proof of Authority

Corporate resolutions and LLC resolutions
Executors and administrators

Powers of attorney



An Example




RESOLUTION TO SELL REAL ESTATE

WHEREAS, the Limited Liability Company owns certain real estate that is no longer needed for the operation of
the business and that it would further be desirous to sell some; be it:

RESOLVED, that the Limited Liability Company sell real estate known or described as 123 1%t Street, Township of
Mount Holly, Burlington County in the State of New Jersey, to for the purchase price of $
(S )as set forth in a certain purchase and sales agreement as annexed hereto.

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she is a duly elected and qualified Managing Member of

, a Limited Liability Company duly formed pursuant to the laws of the State of
New Jersey and that the foregoing is a true record of a resolution duly adopted at a meeting of the members
and that said meeting was held in accordance with state law and the Operating Agreement of the above-
named Limited Liability Company on ,and that said resolution is now in full force and effect without
modification or rescission.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have executed my name as Managing Member of the above-named Limited Liability
Company this date , of 201__.

Managing Member



Documentation and execution
(con’td)

Contracts under seal

Notarization

Counterpart execution



An Example

O

nuu BUYER DATE
N _ DATE
wrrnms %ﬁ%& san MmAL o DATE z
I SELLER !3:5% DATE m 12
wrrm;ss SELLER DATE____
) paeter—
7. Salers will repeir dop sagh oF Tront * bedroona
Wwindows Yop saesh of 2nd YTloor

oOwne LMy LD,

. N
@ H\LD 7_2. P 'LJI;':}!L l (L
CLJLM oy e erecuird N ol cwn
s g %;\anwﬁ W{ﬁf sV cmifuk*\mm a mwnl ﬂ”S‘P’h” ML
\\QCQ -\-\/\d—qn){ l‘ﬁ‘e N,(‘Q&p bﬁ, %LM«EZ/ QrM Ab) M i
o

a%‘ ne counh( o N el(e whed u g\lh) bu\acesm
mcM\?’ Qr 91\ bhe Sch  coun \)o»‘

s Yo fmod
D,d«dﬁﬂ HEF 8’ (-’D 2/22/2411 [ ny




Incorporation by Reference

Formalities - timing, description and
manifestation of intent

Exhibits and missing exhibits

Documents incorporated by reference
into incorporated documents



Incorporation by Reference
(cont’d)
Condominium documents

Recorded easements and other
impediments to clear title



Version Control
Execution (dating and initials)

Stamping Paths and Dates
C:\RJ\1L\forms\2010 contracts\c09.agt.wpd February 27, 2012 (8:10pm)

Legal effect of mistake
Reversion to earlier deal or ‘no deal’?

lllegal provisions and the Severance
Clause



Severance Clause

(c) Should any provision of this
Agreement be declared or determined by
any court to be illegal or invalid, the
validity of the remaining parts, terms or
provisions shall not be affected thereby
and said illegal or invalid part, term or
provision shall be deemed not to be a
part of this Agreement.



Interlineations

footnotes!, asterisks*,

Initials - why, when and how



An Example

O

1. Pursuant to Paragraph 23 of the Agreement of sale and in response to the attached report the sellers agree to make repairs
detailed below to the property in @ workmanlike manner, with permits if required prior to settlement. In-addition-sellers-will

[ v eE S -1 M -8

S-S - L
.

agreement of sale. The parties agree this payment is-Inconsideration-of the Buyer releasing Seller; Seller and-Buyer's real— {2/ !
—eslale-brokers-and-agents-from-any-additional repairs; causes of action, claims of any nature whatsoever that may ariseow or 2
fomrtorratherthamrinrferufother refeaseprovistoe——

~inthe-{uturs-asa-result-ofHthis-ransaction=rThls-relcase-is-in-addit ;
~the-deed

2. Sellers agree to remove and replace all active knob and tube wiring from the home. The work will bo performed bya
licensed electrician. And the scllers agree to oblain any work permits necessary and allow any Inspection that Audubon Twp
deems necessary.

3. Sellers will remove all debris, wood, personal items, dog excrement, and Impermanent garden fixtures prior to settlement.

The installed, raised firewood rack on the north side of the back yard, and the fenced garden on the south side of the back

yard will remain where is, as is. Furthermore, the metal shed does not leak, and is presently in use, Sellers decline to

remove the shed — it will remain as is, where is,

The attic stairs wili be repaired,

The pipe underneath the kitchen sink will be repalred,

Sellers will repair the small square window at the top of the stairway on the second floor,

C18C 1S '

awma

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement of Sale remain unchanged and in full force and effect, This
Addendum and all terms and condition are subject to the NJ three business day attorney review as outliaed In

Paragraph 1, Lines 50 -63 of the Agreement of Sale, All other terms and conditions of the Agreement of Sale
remaln unchanged and In full force and effect.




Another Example

P-4 WordPerfect X5 - [CARJNQCLA121 0\, EMENT OF S ]
B) File Edit View Insert Format Table Tools W‘ndow qu [ & x|

D2EBARE - RAALIEO-O-L mxE| FrEE-E-E &G0 A BT |
4. CONTINGENCIES. This Agreement and the obligation of Buyer to proceed to Closing are hereby o

expressly made contingent upon satisfaction of the following conditions:

satisfv himself with respect to the physical condition of the pro and as to the feasibilitv and suitability of the

roperty for Buyer’s intended se. The foregoing notwithstanding, all issues regarding the condition of'title to

the pro are reserved through to Closing and shall be unlimited by the Inspection Period. (see paragraph 3
entitled, “Title™).

Inspection Period. Buver shall have the right, at Buyer’s expense. to select an inspector(s). and to make economic,
environmental and physical “inspections” (including tests, surveys, and other studies) of the Property, including but

the<> propertyd ared reservedd through tod> Closing and< shalk> be<> ull nlimited<> b the Inspectiond Period <> [see> paragraph 3,
entitled. <> “Title").. Und < StkOut “JFur(>a<>Deliod()[the()"Inspection()Peliud")<)commencing<)on(>the(>EflectiveoDale()andOeupiringOseventyfilre

“ [ m ] ’
-TODO.LST.wpd BMFlicsale2.kon.wpd | 35draftAGREEMENT O... l [t ABE < cDum > Insert Pg4Ln6.36" Pos4.26" Times New Roman 10 pt (X 74
— - o I 1) T

: 5:53 PM
% m,
L ad=R S 2/29/2012

AR =1




The importance of dating and
initialing

Legal drafting conventions —
[brackets], strikeouts and underline

Word processing comments and
metadata




An Example

O

Incollingo vs

Robert J. Incollingo

Sent: Thu 2/16/2012 11:05 AM
To:

A Message | =% mutual.relpdf (21 KB)

Good morning,

Here is the short form release which we negotiated yesterday. Please confirm that it squarely reflects our
agreement and | will send you a signed original.

--Bob

Robert J. Incollingo

416 Black Horse Pike
Glendora, New Jersey 08029
(856) 234-3800

RJILAW.com




An Example
@

RE: Incollingo vs

You replied on 2/18/2012 2:27 PM.

Sent: Fri 2/17/2012 3:40 PM
To:  Robert J. Incollingo
Cc:

I Message ‘ “L mutual rel jao v1.pdf (16 KB)

Bob,

I've attached your proposed agreement with one minor change. | did not recall agreeing to payment of
attorney’s fees on Wednesday. My proposed language is in the comment.

Sincerely yours,

Philadelphia, PA 19102
Ph: (215)

L A -y




An Example

O

3. Default. If defendant fails to make any payment required by this Mutual Release when due,
or to return when due this Mutual Release signed by each defendant together or in counterpart originals,
plaintiff Robert J. Incollingo may declare that defendants are in default, and the entire balance unpaid on
the agreed liability of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) shall accelerate and thereupon become due.
Defendants are to receive a grace period of five (5) days after oral notice of default given by telephone to
defendants’ counsel , attention . Esquire, or successor, for default in any
payment when due, and if by the expiration of such period no payment has been received as agreed,
plaintiff may proceed upon notice to enter judgment for the entire unpaid balance of the full Fifteen
Thousand Dollars ($15 000 00) agalnst , upon affidavit to
thecourt i = =t d-in-additien-tk = = =gy 2 R = =




An Example

) | L Search address books

RE: Incollingo vs

Robert J. Incollingo
Sent  Sat 2/18/2012 2:24 PM
To:

1 Message | "L mutualrelease revlsignedby RILpdf (484 KB)

r

Attached, signed as revised.

--Bob

Robert J. Incollingo
416 Black Horse Pike

Glendora, New Jersey 08029
(856) 234-3800

RJILAW.com




An Example

O

3. Default. If defendant fails to make any payment required by this Mutual Release when due,
or to return when due this Mutual Release signed by each defendant together or in counterpart originals,
plaintiff Robert J. Incollingo may declare that defendants are in default, and the entire balance unpaid on
the agreed liability of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) shall accelerate and thereupon become due.
Defendants are to receive a grace period of five (5) days after oral notice of default given by telephone to
defendants’ counsel , attention , Esquire, or successor, for default in any
payment when due, and if by the expiration of such period no payment has been received as agreed,
plaintiff may proceed upon notice to enter judgment for the entire unpaid balance of the full Fifteen

Thousand Dollars ($15,000. 00) against . upon affidavit to

the Court, i ' t , 'Comme.nmrem 2/17/2012 3:36:06 PM=)
= 2 indHneurred—and-to-prejuce Htere on-the-unpaid-balar Owner Options ~ I

au.gwed.b.y_l.aw, "Court, with each side to bear its own costs

and attorney's fees."

4. Further Alssurances Each of the parties hereto, without further cor

execute and deliver such other documents and take such other action as n
consummate more effectively the subject matter hereof.

|
5 Full and Indenendent Knawledane DNefendants renresent that thav h:;i\m hean renrasantad "I




An Example

O

RE: Incollingo vs

Robert J. Incollingo
Sent: 5Sat 2/18/2012 2:28 PM
To:

?

| might have bobbled that last note - | didn't click on the highlighted text to see your alternative proposed
language, and so simply cut out the redlined text. | think we're fine any way. Get to sign it as
returned; it's a non-issue.

--Bob

Robert J. Incollingo

416 Black Horse Pike
Glendora, New Jersey 08029
(856) 234-3800

RJILAW.com




Amended (Revised and Restated)
Agreements

Opening Recital
Witnhesseth:

Whereases and Now therefores

Supercedence - in whole or part



Extensions and renewals
Assignment and assumption

Cancellation



Extension by Amendment

Blaparad By

Robut ] Inociege, Bey.
416 Black Homa Fika
Clandam, Ne Jarser 03029

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR SALE OF REAL ESTATE

Tha A 1 o Py o an N Jous 15, 2007 3 o sl
PSS I = J*——-ﬁ“lm frche 1ale =
ﬁmmﬁh-mﬂﬂ“mwhhm-‘ﬁ
e Bk 0054 L 0000 o = i e ey o e B o Ty B
P L x sbject & the o

harsin, which shllin the evancofa cndice canerd], )

EETWEEN LORRAINE SEARS, whoue addrms is 208 &ch Avance, Haddon Heishes, Nex Jarmy 08025
snbarrad ¢2 22 che Saller,

AND JAMES ]. INCOLLINGO wd BETHF. INCOLLINGO, busband mnd wifa, whote addren ia
148 Tonoods Road Passesssn, New Jasser 08063

ccllactival radarrad & a2 che Burer.
inad Salle

1  EXTENION OF ATTORNEY REVIEW PERIOD. The seamey review paricd dor che
zoreraz = tha TEGA o hareor Axchar dedand nued mnd =il azps sdnighe an N .

23, 2007. AN chligmions of che Boyars sat £xth in dhia Agmamant, m amanded, and =l paricd £
Eerfzrrrance tham = an d des Jires chamdsr, dhal p e = ron wned ok e dem = che

s=ten Zadsmsn e rees tensd

pﬁmmmmm

E“—l—ﬂw)ﬂ-lh:




An Example

O

ADDENDUM #42.h. TO CONTRACT FOR SALE OF REAL ESTATE

This Addendum #42.h. to Conrtract for Sale of 15 Wiltshire Way, Southampton, New Jersey 08088-1131
prepared December 23, 2004 amends and supplements the agreement of the parties of December 15, 2004, as
amended, and additional contract provisions 42.a., 42.b., 42.c., 42.d.,42.f., 42.¢., and related and incorporated
addenda, inclusive, all of which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference and made expressly

subject to the changes set forth herein, which shall in the event of a conflict control,

BETWEEN JAMES A. SELLER whose addressis 11 Mohican Rd., Medford, New Jersey 08055-9517

referred to as the Seller,

AND MARY PURCHASER and PURCHASER whose address is 1257 Lamp Post Lane, Chernry Hill,
New Jersey 08003

referred to collectively as the Buyer.
THEAGREEMENT OF THEPARTIES ISHEREBY AMENDEDAND SUPPLEMENTED ASFOLLOWS:

Delete Line 20; Replace with:

20 John Purchaser and Mary Purchaser, husband and wife, or nominee




An Example

ADDENDUM #42h. TO CONTRACT FOR SALE OF REAL ESTATE
This Addangiam #4 1. = Coneace for Jale =15 Wilakhers NexJener 08088152

o, Socthmmpenn,
zpﬁmumﬂdd e seremmant of the partes of Decerher 15, 1004, m
wearand wns Hﬂ-r— ﬁﬂn#ﬂﬂh-&-ﬂ-ﬂ_ﬁ

ki 23 S i, i ol e o s ﬁ l
BETWEEN JAMESA JELLER whosesddrmsia 11 Mabyomn R, Medford New Jarney 000558517
rewrads m e Jale

rewred = =lem e m the Duve i

Didace Line 0; Raplam widh:
10 Jobn P ard Mo P, rdoard s . o

Didaca Lina 21; Raglaca it
22 Whassddasi nﬂ.ﬂm Chiarsy F30, N Jorasy (003

Dalace Linms 173 chamagh 177, indsiva Raslace msdn

3o _ry Eonsd ol s
173 s i et J

174 hﬂr_‘ﬁqﬂ-ﬁrﬁﬁq*ﬂ-nﬁ“n’ an mnd wnder dha
st dhay [propay o =nz = =
“ 13 *‘“ﬂ‘itnnn. fl-“ ;l - d
o " 3. rery o T W)
dicn 3 E ri

Inshe drae Ba 2 i B 2o = Baka  r dik = bl

wpan.
l‘n“ Hhﬂq—‘ dada = 3 B .
w-‘.umh --’tw.ddd mdm o

ot e che Jdle hﬂlﬂuhhd‘“ﬁ Jﬁhnﬁoﬁ-ﬁh
rotm b e ada N lorves scnace ol 2 dhe

"REE

(T
e
-4

T ENERERY

nd-—-ﬁm b-ﬂﬂn—‘_“ﬁ
c

-kmd‘- l-ﬂl].c Q) branch
sunl mos Loarase

#21  belihd

413
& ﬂ
“I




An Example

HAZARDCUASTE ATRENDIM
Dducsinm 1 = ronmen 1 Flaslinen =ode
ammtmtan stin evane (X baine dra of mceme o 2 flly emeacnd gy of dus Conraxdor Sale

Thoa N Jarum:

SIGNED AND AGREED TOBY:
Tierassed or Avssred b

i___"

debraad nh—‘d&l--h h-.—m.- mmmm.mchq-

rerl wo Loarase

Dilees L 412 ramugh £4, s Retoca st
#1 baloblewdud 4

(9 dawrand




An Example

O

ADDENDUM #42.h. TO CONTRACT FOR SALE OF REAL ESTATE

This Addendum #42.h. to Contract for Sale of 15 Wiltshire Way, Southampton, New Jersey 08088-1131
prepared December 23, 2004 amends and supplements the agreement of the parties of December 15, 2004, as
amended, and additional contract provisions 42.a., 42.b., 42.c., 42.d.,42.f., 42.g., and related and incorporated
addenda, inclusive, all of which are atrached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference and made expressly
subject to the changes set forth herein, which shall in the event of a conflict control,

BETWEEN JAMES h SELLER whose addressis 11 Mohican Rd., Medford, New Jersey 08055-9517 “lq\q

referred to as the Seller, ,3 Q »'\V\
AND MARY PURCHASER anMRCHASER whose address is 1257 Lamp Post Lane, Cheny Hill,vq}Q

New Jersey 08003

referred to collectively as the Buyer.
THE AGREEMENT OF THEPARTIES ISHEREBY AMENDEDAND SUPPLEMENTED ASFOLLOWS:

Delete Line 20; Replace with:

20 John Purchaser and Mary Purchaser, husband and wife, or nominee




RELEASE OF CONTRACT

THIS AMENDMENT dated the 30" day of August, 2004.
RELATIVE to a certain Agreement of Sale dated the 30" day of March, 2004.

BETWEEN Ruben Roque, whose address is21 N. 22nd Street, Camden, New Jersey 08105, referred
to as the Seller, and Son Thach, whose address is 807 Princeton Avenue, Cherry Hill, New Jersey
08002, referred to as the Buyer.

WHEREBY Seller and Buyer agreed to sell and buy all that certain tract of land and premises
situated in the City and County of Camden, State of New Jersey, more commonly known and
designated as 3703 Westfield Avenue, Camden, New Jersey 08110 and shown on the City of
Camden municipal tax map as Lot 52, Block 1017.

IT IS now mutually understood and agreed that the above referenced Agreement of Sale is hereby
declared null and void and that the Seller agrees to release to the Buyer, and monies deposited in the
escrow account of Century 21 CGW Realty under said Agreement of Sale.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals dated the day and
year first above written.

D.S.

D.S.

L.S.

L.S.




Common Sense Guidelines for the
Pressured Professional

P.S. Sign and initial in Blue Ink!
P.P.S. Date Everything!




/

Don t Forget to Scgn Out. ﬂ’



Amendments, Addenda

and Contract Revisions
INn NJ Real Estate Practice




